©Xicor, Inc. 1994, 1995 Patents Pending
3863-2.4 2/12/99 T2/C0/D0 SH
1
Characteristics subject to change without notice
X9C102/103/104/503
Digitally-Controlled (XDCP) Potentiometer
FEATURES
• Solid-State Potentiometer
• Three-Wire Serial Interface
• 100 Wiper Tap Points
—Wiper Position Stored in Nonvolatile Memory
and Recalled on Power-up
• 99 Resistive Elements
—Temperature Compensated
—End to End Resistance, ±20%
—Terminal Voltages, ±5V
• Low Power CMOS
—V
CC
 = 5V
—Active Current, 3mA Max.
—Standby Current, 500µA Max.
• High Reliability
—Endurance, 100,000 Data Changes per Bit
—Register Data Retention, 100 Years
• X9C102 = 1 k
W
• X9C103 = 10 k
W
• X9C503 = 50 k
W
• X9C104 = 100 k
W
• Packages
—8-Lead SOIC and DIP
DESCRIPTION

Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum
Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.
This is a stress rating only and the functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions above
those listed in the operational sections of this specification
is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Temperature Min. Max.
Commercial 0°C +70°C
Industrial –40°C +85°C
Military –55°C +125°C
Supply Voltage (V
CC
) Limits
X9C102/103/104/503 5V ±10%
POTENTIOMETER CHARACTERISTICS
 (Over recommended operating conditions unless otherwise stated.)
Notes:
(1) Absolute Linearity is utilized to determine actual wiper voltage versus expected voltage = [V

Units Test Conditions/NotesMin. Typ. Max.
R
TOTAL
End to End Resistance Variation –20 +20 %
V
VH
V
H
 Terminal Voltage –5 +5 V
V
VL
V
L
 Terminal Voltage –5 +5 V
Power Rating 16 mW X9C102
Power Rating 10 mW X9C103/104/503
I
W
Wiper Current ±1 mA
R

X9C102/103/104/503
9
ORDERING INFORMATION
Temperature Range
Blank = Commercial = 0°C to +70°C
I = Industrial = –40°C to +85°C
M = Military = –55°C to +125°C
Package
P = 8-Lead Plastic DIP
S = 8-Lead SOIC
End to End Resistance
102 = 1 kW
103 = 10 kW
104 = 100 kW
503 = 50 kW
X9Cxxx X X
LIMITED WARRANTY
Devices sold by Xicor, Inc. are covered by the warranty and patent indemnification provisions appearing in its Terms of Sale only. Xicor, Inc.
makes no warranty, express, statutory, implied, or by description regarding the information set forth herein or regarding the freedom of the
described devices from patent infringement. Xicor, Inc. makes no warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose. Xicor, Inc. reserves the
right to discontinue production and change specifications and prices at any time and without notice.
Xicor, Inc. assumes no responsibility for the use of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Xicor, Inc. product. No other circuits, patents,
licenses are implied.
U.S. PATENTS
Xicor products are covered by one or more of the following U.S. Patents: 4,263,664; 4,274,012; 4,300,212; 4,314,265; 4,326,134; 4,393,481;
4,404,475; 4,450,402; 4,486,769; 4,488,060; 4,520,461; 4,533,846; 4,599,706; 4,617,652; 4,668,932; 4,752,912; 4,829, 482; 4,874, 967;
4,883, 976. Foreign patents and additional patents pending.
LIFE RELATED POLICY
In situations where semiconductor component failure may endanger life, system designers using this product should design the system with
appropriate error detection and correction, redundancy and back-up features to prevent such an occurence.